## 503386904 07/10/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3433528

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SLOBODAN TEPIC	04/28/2015
RANDALL ACKER	07/06/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KYON AG
Street Address:	TECHNOPARKSTRASSE 1
City:	ZURICH
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8005

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12107070

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-500-2500

**Email:** info@ORTpatent.com

Correspondent Name: OCCHIUTI & ROHLICEK LLP

Address Line 1: 321 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50087-004001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA WALSH
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Walsh/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=50087-004001-Assignment#page1.tif source=50087-004001-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503386904 REEL: 036057 FRAME: 0928

### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Slobodan Tepic of Rigistrasse 27B, CII-8006, Zurich, Switzerland, and I, Randall Acker of 1210 Warm Springs Road, Ketchum, Idaho 83340 (USA), hereby assign to Kyon AG, having a place of business at Technoparkstrasse CII-8005, Zurich, Switzerland, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the invention(s) and improvement(s) that are described or described and claimed in U.S. Application Number 12/107,070, entitled "ACL Prosthesis and Anchor Therefor", which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on April 21, 2008 ("said application").

This assignment further includes all my rights in any invention(s) and improvement(s) that are described or described and claimed in U.S. Application Number 60/913,275, entitled "ACL Prosthesis and Anchor Therefor", which was filed with the USPTO on April 21, 2007 ("said provisional application"); any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional application(s) of said application; any patent(s) that issue from the foregoing application(s), including any utility patents and models; any patent(s) that issue from the foregoing application(s) and are subjected to reexamination and/or reissue proceedings; and any design registrations granted for any of the invention(s) or improvement(s) described in the foregoing application(s) or patent(s). This assignment further includes all my rights in any invention(s) and improvement(s) described or described and claimed in any patents or patent applications claiming priority to the filing date of said provisional application, said application, or any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional application of said application, under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purpose, including International Application Number PCT/US08/61076, entitled "ACL Prosthesis and Anchor Therefor", which was filed with the USPTO on April 22, 2008.

This assignment also includes, without limitation, any claims, whether known or unknown, and whether suspected or unsuspected, of any nature that I have or may have against any party for infringement of any of the patents referenced herein and the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain damages and profits in respect thereof.

I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations, and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said invention(s) and improvement(s).

I hereby covenant and agree that I will communicate to the Assignee or the Assignee's nominee(s) all facts known to me pertaining to said inventions and improvements, and I agree for myself and my respective heirs, legal representations, and assigns, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such

1

further applications, assignments, reissues, Preliminary Statements, and other lawful documents, testify in all legal proceedings, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and in general perform or cause to be performed all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid the Assignee or the Assignee's nominees in obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing all lawful patent protection for the inventions and improvements in the United States and in other countries or regions.

I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

	Date: APRIL 28 2015
Slobodan Tepic	:
WITNESS I:	WITNESS II:
Signed Name	Signed Name
STEPHEN BRESINA	PRILLIPS B STEPPINS
Printed Name	Printed Name
DR. APRIL 2015	20 Apr 2015
Date	Date
Addl Llll Randall Acker	Date: 7.0 15
WITNESSI	WITNESS II:
Signed Name	Signed Name
Printed Name	MUILLA MCLIVYL Printed Name
7-6-15	7/11/15

2

Date